Siemens Industry, Inc. SPEEDFAX™ 2011 Product Catalog 11-9
11
PANELBOARDS
Panelboards
Unassembled	 Reference�
Catalog Numbering System
Type P1 unassembled panelboards are
completely convertible from main lug
to main breaker and vice-versa.
Additionally feed-thru lugs,
or a subfeed circuit breaker up to
400 amperes can be added without
increasing the box height. Follow these
easy steps to select and price the proper
P1 panel from stock:
1.  Compute total number of poles to
determine interior catalog number.
2.  List catalog number and price of
interior, box and front.
3.  Select main lug kit or main breaker
kit from appropriate tables. Note:
Main/Subfeed Breaker mounting kits
may be ordered with or without
breakers included, see page 11-11
and 11-12 for selection.
4.  List required branch circuit
breakers and filler plates to cover
any unused positions.
5.  Select any modifications
or accessories.
Branch Breakers
	 Panel Type	 Voltage (Max.)	 Breaker Type	 Speedfax Page
	 	 240	 BI, BLH, HBL, BQD, NGB
	 P1	 480/277	 BQD, NGB	 See section 7
	 	 600/347	 BQD
1.	 P1
2.	 Voltage and System
	 X = 208Y/120, 3-Phase 4-Wire
	 A = 120/240V, 1-Phase 3-Wire
	 E = 480Y/277V, 3-Phase 4-Wire
	 7 = NGB interior
3, 4.  Circuit – 18, 30, 42
5, 6.  Mains MC = Convertible mains
	 	           Select Main Lug Kit or Breaker Mounting Kit from page 11-11 to 11-12
	 	           Select Main Breaker Kit from page 11-11 to 11-12
7, 8, 9.  Amperage – 400A max
10.  Main Bus Material	      A = Aluminum
	 	 	 	       C = Copper
P 1 X 1 8 M C 2 5 0 A
� � � � � � � � � ��
Note:	Standard bussing in P1 panels is tin plated for aluminum and copper.
	 Standard bus is temperature rated to the maximum amperage in the panel.
a� Consult sales office for availability of CSA.
Siemens Industry, Inc. SPEEDFAX™ 2011 Product Catalog11-10
11
PA
NE
LB
OA
RD
S
Product Category UNPB
Panelboards
Distributor Stock	 Selection�
Type P1 Unassembled Panelboards
Pricing An Unassembled Panel
400A Max. — 20" Wide x 5.75" Deep
1. �Choose the appropriate Interior from the
table below.
2. �Choose and price the Main Device: Main
Lugs from pages 11-11, Main Breaker Kit from
page 11-13 and Main Breakers from Section 7.
a Front included in NEMA 3R Box.
3. �Choose and price Branch Breakers.
BL, BQD and NGB breakers from Section 7.
4. �Choose and price Feed-Thru Lugs or
Subfeed Breaker Feed-Thru Lugs from page
11-11, Subfeed Breaker Kit from page 11-11, and
Subfeed Breaker from Section 7.
Interiors Only–Less Branch Breakers Boxes Fronts
Amperes
Rating Mains
Max. No
of Poles Interiors
Height
(inches) Type 1
Type
3R/12a Surface Flush
Convertible Mains — 1-Phase, 3-Wire	 120/240V
250
18 P1A18MC250A 32 B32 WP32 S32B F32B
30 P1A30MC250A 38 B38 WP38 S38B F38B
42 P1A42MC250A 44 B44 WP44 S44B F44B
400
18 P1A18MC400A 56 B56 WP56 S56B F56B
30 P1A30MC400A 62 B62 WP62 S62B F62B
42 P1A42MC400A 68 B68 WP68 S68B F68B
250
18 P1A18MC250C 32 B32 WP32 S32B F32B
30 P1A30MC250C 38 B38 WP38 S38B F38B
42 P1A42MC250C 44 B44 WP44 S44B F44B
400
18 P1A18MC400C 56 B56 WP56 S56B F56B
30 P1A30MC400C 62 B62 WP62 S62B F62B
42 P1A42MC400C 68 B68 WP68 S68B F68B
Convertible Mains — 3-Phase, 4-Wire	 208Y/120V
250
18 P1X18MC250A 32 B32 WP32 S32B F32B
30 P1X30MC250A 38 B38 WP38 S38B F38B
42 P1X42MC250A 44 B44 WP44 S44B F44B
400
18 P1X18MC400A 56 B56 WP56 S56B F56B
30 P1X30MC400A 62 B62 WP62 S62B F62B
42 P1X42MC400A 68 B68 WP68 S68B F68B
250
18 P1X18MC250C 32 B32 WP32 S32B F32B
30 P1X30MC250C 38 B38 WP38 S38B F38B
42 P1X42MC250C 44 B44 WP44 S44B F44B
400
18 P1X18MC400C 56 B56 WP56 S56B F56B
30 P1X30MC400C 62 B62 WP62 S62B F62B
42 P1X42MC400C 68 B68 WP68 S68B F68B
Convertible Mains — 3-Phase, 4-Wire	 480Y/277V
250
18 P1E18MC250A 32 B32 WP32 S32B F32B
30 P1E30MC250A 38 B38 WP38 S38B F38B
42 P1E42MC250A 44 B44 WP44 S44B F44B
400
18 P1E18MC400A 46 B56 WP56 S56B F56B
30 P1E30MC400A 62 B62 WP62 S62B F62B
42 P1E42MC400A 68 B68 WP68 S68B F68B
250
18 P1E18MC250C 32 B32 WP32 S32B F32B
30 P1E30MC250C 38 B38 WP38 S38B F38B
42 P1E42MC250C 44 B44 WP44 S44B F44B
400
18 P1E18MC400C 56 B56 WP56 S56B F56B
30 P1E30MC400C 62 B62 WP62 S62B F62B
42 P1E42MC400C 68 B68 WP68 S68B F68B
Interiors for NGB Breakers — 3-Phase, 4-Wire 	 480Y/277V
250
18 P1718MC250A 32 B32 WP32 S32B F32B
30 P1730MC250A 38 B38 WP38 S38B F38B

Breaker	 Ampere	 Catalog	 Volts AC
Type	 Rating	 Number	 120	 120/240	 240
BG	 15	 BG215n	 10	 —	 —
2-Wire	 20	 BG220n	 10	 —	 —
Common Trip	 30	 BG230n	 10	 —	 —
BG	 15	 BG315n	 —	 10	 —
3-Wire	 20	 BG320n	 —	 10	 —
Common Trip	 30	 BG330n	 —	 10	 —
Switching Neutrals
n �Built to order. a �400 Amp Kit used as Main and for top feed application
only. For bottom feed, order breaker, bracket and lugs
separately.
Main Breaker Mounting Kits w/Breakers for P1 panels
Catalog
Number	 Description	 240V		  480V
MBKED3100	 Kit w/3-pole ED4 100A breaker	 65KA	 18KA
MBKED3125	 Kit w/3-pole ED4 125A breaker	 65KA	 18KA
MBKQJ1125	 Kit w/2-pole QJ2 125A breaker	 10KA	 —
MBKQJ1150	 Kit w/2-pole QJ2 150A breaker	 10KA	 —
MBKQJ1175	 Kit w/2-pole QJ2 175A breaker	 10KA	 —
MBKQJ1200	 Kit w/2-pole QJ2 200A breaker	 10KA	 —
MBKQJ1225	 Kit w/2-pole QJ2 225A breaker	 10KA	 —
MBKQJ3125	 Kit w/3-pole QJ2 125A breaker	 10KA	 —
MBKQJ3150	 Kit w/3-pole QJ2 150A breaker	 10KA	 —
MBKQJ3175	 Kit w/3-pole QJ2 175A breaker	 10KA	 —
MBKQJ3200	 Kit w/3-pole QJ2 200A breaker	 10KA	 —
MBKQJ3225	 Kit w/3-pole QJ2 225A breaker	 10KA	 —
MBKQJ1125H	 Kit w/2-pole QJ2H 125A breaker	 42KA	 —
MBKQJ1150H	 Kit w/2-pole QJ2H 150A breaker	 42KA	 —
MBKQJ1175H	 Kit w/2-pole QJ2H 175A breaker	 42KA	 —
MBKQJ1200H	 Kit w/2-pole QJ2H 200A breaker	 42KA	 —
MBKQJ1225H	 Kit w/2-pole QJ2H 225A breaker	 42KA	 —
MBKQJ3125H	 Kit w/3-pole QJ2H 125A breaker	 42KA	 —
MBKQJ3150H	 Kit w/3-pole QJ2H 150A breaker	 42KA	 —
MBKQJ3175H	 Kit w/3-pole QJ2H 175A breaker	 42KA	 —
MBKQJ3200H	 Kit w/3-pole QJ2H 200A breaker	 42KA	 —
MBKQJ3225H	 Kit w/3-pole QJ2H 225A breaker	 42KA	 —
MBKFD3150 	 Kit w/3-pole FXD6 150A breaker	 65KA	 35KA
MBKFD3175 	 Kit w/3-pole FXD6 175A breaker	 65KA	 35KA
MBKFD3200 	 Kit w/3-pole FXD6 200A breaker	 65KA	 35KA
MBKFD3225 	 Kit w/3-pole FXD6 225A breaker	 65KA	 35KA
MBKFD3250 	 Kit w/3-pole FXD6 250A breaker	 65KA	 35KA
MBKJD1300 	 Kit w/2-pole JXD6 300A breaker	 65KA	 —
MBKJD3300 	 Kit w/3-pole JXD6 300A breaker	 65KA	 35KA
MBKJD1400a	 Kit w/2-pole JXD6 400A breaker	 65KA	 35KA
MBKJD3400a	 Kit w/3-pole JXD6 400A breaker	 65KA	 35KA
Ratings Selection Guide
1. Select breaker type.

	 50	 BF250Hn	 —	 22	 —
	 60	 BF260Hn	 —	 22	 —
GFCI Personnel Protection (5MA)
n �Built to order. Allow 2–3 weeks for delivery.
a HACR rated.
NGB Branch Breakers – 25,000 A IR Max. @ 480/277V AC /
100,000 A IR @ 240V AC
Amp
Rating
1-pole
277V
2-pole
480Y/277V
3-pole
480Y/277V
15 NGB1B015B NGB2B015B NGB3B015B
20 NGB1B020B NGB2B020B NGB3B020B
25 NGB1B025B NGB2B025B NGB3B025B
30 NGB1B030B NGB2B030B NGB3B030B
35 NGB1B035B NGB2B035B NGB3B035B
40 NGB1B040B NGB2B040B NGB3B040B
45 NGB1B045B NGB2B045B NGB3B045B
50 NGB1B050B NGB2B050B NGB3B050B
60 NGB1B060B NGB2B060B NGB3B060B
70 NGB1B070B NGB2B070B NGB3B070B
80 NGB1B080B NGB2B080B NGB3B080B
90 NGB1B090B NGB2B090B NGB3B090B
100 NGB1B100B NGB2B100B NGB3B100B
110 NGB1B110B NGB2B110B NGB3B110B
125 NGB1B125B NGB2B125B NGB3B125B
	To add shunt trip to BL breakers, see page 7-29
Accessories.
	To add shunt trip to BQD breakers, see page 7-36
Accessories.